requires entities to account for deferred taxes using the balance sheet approach, which focuses on temporary differences between the carrying
amount of an assets or liability in the balance sheet and its tax base. Further, the application of Ind AS has resulted in recognition of certain
temporary differences which was not required under Indian GAAP. Accordingly, deferred tax adjustments have been recognized in correlation to
the underlying transactions in retained earnings/OCI in accordance with Ind AS. This has resulted decrease in retained earnings on 1st April 2016
by ` 9869 and increase in retained earnings on 31st March 2017 by ` 18,47,054/- with corresponding adjustment in Deferred Tax Liability/(Asset)

9 Statement of cash fl ows

 The transition from Indian GAAP to Ind AS has had no material impact on statement of cash fl ows.

FIRST TIME IND AS ADOPTION RECONCILIATIONS

Effect of Ind As adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 31-March-2017 and 1st April 2016
   ` Crore

Particulars As at 31 March 2017 As at 01 April 2016

Reconciliation
Note No.

 (End of last period presented
under previous GAAP)

 (Date of transition)

As per
Previous GAAP

Effect of
transition to Ind AS

As per
Ind AS

As per
Previous GAAP

Effect of
transition to Ind AS

As per
Ind AS

I ASSETS

1 Non-current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment  1, 3, 4  373.86  (0.92)  372.94  398.52  (0.96)  397.56

(b) Capital work in progress  21.26  -   21.26  4.31  -   4.31

(c) Intangible assets  0.94  -   0.94  0.98  -   0.98

(d) Financial assets
Investments

2  0.04  0.01  0.05  0.04  -   0.04

(e) Other non current assets 1  0.58  0.17  0.75  0.67  0.18  0.85

(f) Deferred tax assets  7, 8  7.78  0.18  7.96  7.91  -   7.91

Total non-current assets  404.46  (0.56)  403.90  412.43  (0.78)  411.65

2 Current Assets

(a) Inventories  262.63  -   262.63  227.94  -   227.94

(b) Financial assets

(i) investments 2  0.05  -   0.05  0.05  -   0.05

(ii) Trade receivables  112.77  -   112.77  87.26  -   87.26

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  1.76  -   1.76  0.98  -   0.98

(iv) Bank Balances [other than (iii) above]  15.05  -   15.05  13.71  -   13.71

(v) Other fi nancial assets  0.80  -   0.80  0.57  -   0.57

(c) Current tax assets (net)  0.08  -   0.08  0.50  -   0.50

(d) Other current assets 1  20.45  -   20.45  29.05  -   29.05

Total current assets  413.59  -   413.59  360.06  -   360.06

TOTAL ASSETS  818.05  (0.56)  817.49  772.49  (0.78)  771.71

II EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity Share capital  56.21  -   56.21  56.21  -   56.21

(b) Other equity  1 to 8  133.15  (0.66)  132.49  128.92  (0.75)  128.17

Total equity  189.36  (0.66)  188.70  185.13  (0.75)  184.38

Liabilities

1 Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  3  285.92  (0.94)  284.98  301.88  (1.20)  300.68

(ii) Other fi nancial liabilities  -   -   -   -   -

(b) Provisions  1.50  -   1.50  1.18  -   1.18

(c) Deferred tax liabilities  -   -   -   -   -  -

(d) Other non current liabilities 4  14.80  0.91  15.71  1.46  1.04  2.50

Total non-current liabilities  302.22  (0.03)  302.19  304.52  (0.16)  304.36

2 Current Liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  140.77  -   140.77  137.09  -   137.09

(ii) Trade payables  149.84  -   149.84  115.68  -   115.68

(iii) Other fi nancial liabilities  33.37  -   33.37  26.09  -   26.09

(b) Other current liabilities 4  2.34  0.13  2.47  3.85  0.13  3.98

(c) Provisions  0.15  -   0.15  0.13  -   0.13

(d) Current tax liabilities (net)  -   -

Total current liabilities  326.47  0.13  326.60  282.84  0.13  282.97

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  818.05  (0.56)  817.49  772.49  (0.78)  771.71

Note: The fi gures of previous GAAP have been reclassifi ed to confi rm to presentation requirements of Division II of Ind AS Schedule III of Companies Act,
2013 as applicable to a company whose fi nancial statements are required to be drawn up in compliance of the companies (Indian Accounting Standards)
Rules, 2015 as amended from time to time.

 Effect of Ind As adoption on the statement of Profi t and Loss for the year ended 31-March-2017

IOL Chemical Annual Report 2017-18.indb   57IOL Chemical Annual Report 2017-18.indb   57 25-08-2018   15:17:2625-08-2018   15:17:26

IOL CHEMICALS AND PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED

58

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   ` Crore

Particulars Reconciliation
Note No.

Year ended as at 31 March 2017
Previous GAAP Effect of  transition

to Ind AS
Ind AS

I Revenue from operations 6  710.65  62.54  773.19
II Other income  2, 4  1.17  0.08  1.25
III Total revenue (I+II)  711.82  62.62  774.44
IV Expenses:

Cost of materials consumed  496.35  -   496.35
Changes in inventories of fi nished goods and work in progress  (18.95)  -   (18.95)
Employee benefi t expense 5  43.73  (0.55)  43.18
Finance costs 3  67.39  0.29  67.68
Depreciation and amortization expense  1, 3  29.94  (0.10)  29.84
Excise duty on sale of goods 6  -   62.54  62.54
Other expense 1  87.87  -   87.87
Total expenses (IV)  706.33  62.18  768.51

V Profi t/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (III-IV)  5.49  0.44  5.93
VI Exceptional items  -   -   -
VII Profi t before tax (V-VI)  5.49  0.44  5.93
VIII Tax expenses:

Current tax  1.12  -   1.12
Deferred tax  0.14  -   0.14
Total tax expense  1.26  -   1.26

IX Profi t for the year (VII-VIII)  4.23  0.44  4.67
X Other Comprehensive Income

(i) Items that will not be reclassifi ed to profi t or loss
Remeasurement of Defi ned benefi t obligation 5  -   (0.55)  (0.55)

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassifi ed to
profi t or loss

 -   0.19  0.19

XI Total Comprehensive Income for the year  4.23  0.08  4.31

Reconciliation of total equity as reported in previous GAAP and Ind AS
   ` Crore

Particulars As at
31 March 2017

Total equity under previous GAAP 189.36
Ind AS adjustments in equity:
Capital grants related to property, plant and equipment classifi ed as part of liabilities  (0.43)
Impact of loan processing fee (0.43)
Gain on reinstatement of Investments 0.01
Deferred tax on Ind AS adjustments 0.19
Total adjustment in equity (0.66)
Total equity under Ind AS 188.70

40  Related party disclosures
 In accordance with the requirements of IND AS 24, on Related party disclosures, name of the related party, related party relationship, transactions and